

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
DIVISION OF JUDGES**

PG PUBLISHING CO., INC. d/b/a)
PITTSBURGH POST-GAZETTE)
)
and)
)
GRAPHIC COMMUNICATIONS)
INTERNATIONAL UNION,)
GCC/INTERNATIONAL)
BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS)
LOCAL 24M/9N)

Case 06-CA-233676

**BRIEF TO ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
ON BEHALF OF PG PUBLISHING CO., INC.
d/b/a PITTSBURGH POST-GAZETTE**

**Michael D. Oesterle
KING & BALLOW
315 Union Street, Suite 1100
Nashville, TN 37201**

**Attorney for
PG Publishing Co., Inc.
d/b/a Pittsburgh Post-Gazette**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	9
I. Respondent’s Decision to Become a Digital News Organization and to Phase Out its Print Operations is a Nonmandatory Subject of Bargaining under <i>First National Maintenance</i> and the First Amendment.	9
II. The Five Shift Markup Guarantee and its Exception Did Not Survive Contract Expiration Nor Become Part of the Post-Expiration Status Quo.	11
III. Respondent Engaged in Good Faith Effects Bargaining to Impasse Over its <i>First National Maintenance</i> Decision.	16
IV. Respondent Lawfully Implemented its Effects Bargaining Proposals after Bargaining to Impasse Over the Effects of its <i>First National Maintenance</i> Decision.	23
V. Respondent Provided the Union with All Relevant and Necessary Information Required under Board Precedent.	29
A. Background.....	30
B. Respondent Had No Obligation to Provide Any of the Information Requested by the Union.	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>ADT LLC d/b/a ADT Security Services</i> , 369 NLRB No. 31 (2020)	32
<i>Auto Workers v. Skinner Engine Co.</i> , 188 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 1999)	12
<i>BC Industries, Inc.</i> , 307 NLRB 1275 (1992)	10
<i>Bottom Line Enterprises</i> , 302 NLRB 373 (1991) <i>enfd. mem. sub nom Master Cleaning, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 15 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 1994)	2, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29
<i>Caldwell Manufacturing Co.</i> , 346 NLRB 1159 (2006)	34
<i>Calex Corp.</i> , 322 NLRB 977 (1997)	29
<i>Cauthorne Trucking</i> , 256 NLRB 721 (1981) <i>enf. granted in part, denied in part</i> , 691 F.2d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	14, 15
<i>Champaign Builders Supply Co.</i> , 361 NLRB 1382 (2014)	26
<i>CNH Industrial N.V. v. Reese</i> , 138 S. Ct. 761, (2018)	12
<i>Dallas & Mavis Specialized Carrier Co.</i> , 346 NLRB 253 (2006)	24, 26
<i>Des Moines Register and Tribune Co.</i> , 339 NLRB 1035 (2003)	12
<i>Eastern Maine Medical Center</i> , 253 NLRB 224 (1980)	22, 23
<i>Fibreboard Paper Products Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>The Finley Hospital</i> , 362 NLRB 915 (2015) <i>enf. denied</i> 827 F.3d 720 (8th Cir. 2016)	2, 13, 14, 15
<i>FirstEnergy Generation, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 929 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2019)	32
<i>First National Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981)	9, 10, 11, 16, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 32
<i>Food & Commercial Workers Local 1439 (Layman’s Market)</i> , 268 NLRB 780 (1984)	28
<i>Gannett Co., Inc.</i> , 333 NLRB 355 (2001)	10, 24
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 48 F.3d 1360 (4th Cir. 1995) <i>cert. granted on other grounds</i> 516 U.S. 963 (1995) <i>affd.</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996)	16
<i>Intermountain Rural Elec. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 984 F.2d 1562 (10th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Kirkwood Fabricators, Inc.</i> , 285 NLRB 33 (1987) <i>enfd.</i> 862 F.2d 1303 (8th Cir. 1988)	24
<i>KIRO, Inc.</i> , 317 NLRB 1325 (1995)	9, 10
<i>Liberty Source W, LLC</i> , 344 NLRB 1127 (2005)	24
<i>Los Angeles Soap Co.</i> , 300 NLRB 289 (1990)	16
<i>M&G Polymers USA, LLC v. Tackett</i> , 574 U.S. 427 (2015)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>M & M Building & Electrical Contractors, Inc.</i> , 262 NLRB 1472 (1982)	22
<i>McClatchy Newspapers, Inc. d/b/a Fresno Bee</i> , 339 NLRB 1214 (2003)	16
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	11
<i>Minteq International, Inc.</i> 364 NLRB No. 63 (2016) <i>enf.</i> 855 F.3d 629 (2017)	10
<i>NLRB v. Auto Fast Freight, Inc.</i> , 793 F.2d 1126 (1986)	22, 23
<i>NLRB v. Insurance Agents</i> , 361 U.S. 477 (1960)	28
<i>Oak Harbor Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB 884 (2014) <i>reaffirming</i> 358 NLRB 328 (2012) <i>enf.</i> 855 F.3d 436 (2017)	15
<i>Oberthur Technologies of America Corp.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 5 (2019)	26
<i>Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 269 NLRB 891 (1984)	10
<i>Paramount Poultry</i> , 294 NLRB 867 (1989)	10
<i>Pieper Electric, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 1232 (2003)	32
<i>Raytheon Network Centric Systems</i> , 365 NLRB No. 161 (2017)	24
<i>RBE Electronics of S.D.</i> , 320 NLRB 80 (1995)	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Reeves Brothers, Inc.</i> , 306 NLRB 610 (1992)	10, 25
<i>Rigid Pak Corp.</i> , 366 NLRB No. 137 (2018)	25
<i>Rutter-Rex Mfg. Co.</i> , 86 NLRB 470 (1949)	28
<i>Salem Hospital Corporation a/k/a The Memorial Hospital of Salem County</i> , 363 NLRB No. 56 (2015)	10
<i>Southern California Gas Co.</i> , 344 NLRB 231 (2005)	34
<i>StaffCo of Brooklyn, LLC</i> , 364 NLRB No. 102 (2016)	15
<i>Stamping Specialty Co., Inc.</i> , 294 NLRB 703 (1989)	10
<i>Star Tribune</i> , 295 NLRB 543 (1989)	10
<i>Stone Boatyard v. NLRB</i> , 715 F.2d 441 (9th Cir. 1983) <i>cert denied</i> , 466 U.S. 937 (1984)	22
<i>Storer Communications, Inc.</i> , 294 NLRB 1056 (1989)	28
<i>Tegna, Inc. d/b/a KGW-TV</i> , 367 NLRB No. 71 (2019)	33, 34
<i>TNT Logistics North America, Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 1301 (2006)	29
<i>Transmarine Navigation Corp.</i> , 170 NLRB 389 (1968)	24, 25

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
DIVISION OF JUDGES**

PG PUBLISHING CO., INC. d/b/a)
PITTSBURGH POST-GAZETTE)
)
and)
)
GRAPHIC COMMUNICATIONS)
INTERNATIONAL UNION,)
GCC/INTERNATIONAL)
BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS)
LOCAL 24M/9N)

Case 06-CA-233676
